

**SCHEDULE – I****Significant Accounting policies and Notes to the Accounts forming part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st MARCH, 2025****I. Overview :****1. Background**

Bharat Co-operative Bank (Mumbai) Limited, was registered in 1977 and provides a wide range of corporate and retail banking products.

2. Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared and presented under the historical cost convention on the accrual basis of accounting, unless otherwise stated, and comply with generally accepted accounting principles in India. The Bank has prepared these financial statements as stipulated under the Reserve Bank of India (Financial Statements - Presentation and Disclosures) Directions 2021, to comply in all material respects with the accounting standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) to the extent applicable, applicable statutory provisions under the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 (as applicable to Cooperative Societies) & Multi State Co-operative Societies Act, 2002, Multi State Co-operative Societies Rules, 2002, circulars and guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India ('RBI') from time to time and current practices prevalent in the co-operative banking sector in India.

The accounting policies adopted in the current year are consistent with those of previous year except otherwise specified.

3. Use of Estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with the generally accepted accounting principles requires the management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, revenues and expenses and disclosure of contingent liabilities as on the date of the financial statements. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Management believes that the estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Any revision in the accounting estimates is recognized prospectively in the current year and future periods.

II. Significant Accounting Policies :**1. Accounting Convention :**

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the historical cost convention (as modified by revaluation of premises) and on "Going Concern" basis.

2. Investments and Valuation thereof :**2.1 Categorization**

In accordance with the Reserve Bank of India guidelines, the Bank classifies its investment portfolio into the following three categories:

- i) Held to Maturity – Securities acquired by the bank with the intention to hold till maturity.
- ii) Held for Trading – Securities acquired by the bank with the intention to trade.
- iii) Available for sale – Securities not classified either as "Held to Maturity" or as "Held for Trading".

2.2 Classification of Investments

For the purposes of disclosure in the Balance Sheet, Investments are classified as required under the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 and RBI guidelines as follows:-,

(i) Government Securities (ii) Other approved securities (iii) Shares in Co-operative institutions (iv) Shares of Limited Companies (v) PSU Bonds (vi) Security Receipts and (vii) Other Investments.

2.3 Shifting of Investments between categories

Transfer of securities from HFT/AFS category to HTM category is carried out at the lower of acquisition cost/book value/market value on the date of transfer. The depreciation, if any, on such transfer is fully provided for. Transfer of securities from HTM category to AFS category is carried out at acquisition price/book value. After transfer, these securities are immediately revalued and the resultant depreciation, if any, is provided.

2.4 Valuation

Valuation of investments held in above categories has been done as follows:

- i) **Held to Maturity** : Investments under this category are carried at their acquisition cost less amortization. Premium, if any, paid on acquisition is amortized over the balance period to maturity. Book value of securities is reduced to the extent of amount amortized during the relevant accounting period.
- ii) **Held for Trading** : The Individual scrip in the HFT category is marked to market at monthly intervals. The net resultant depreciation in each classification (as per para 2.2 above) is recognized in the Profit and Loss Account. Net appreciation, if any, is ignored. On provision for depreciation, the book value of the individual security remains unchanged after marked to market.
- iii) **Available for Sale** : The individual scrip in the AFS category is marked to market at the quarter end. The net resultant depreciation in each classification (as per para 2.2 above) is recognized in the Profit and Loss Account. Net appreciation, if any, is ignored. On provision for depreciation, the book value of the individual security remains unchanged after marked to market.
- iv) Market value of government securities (excluding treasury bills) is determined on the basis of the quotes published by RBI or the prices periodically declared by FBIL for valuation at the year end. In case of unquoted government securities, market price or fair value is determined on the basis of rates published by FBIL.
- v) Market value of other approved securities is determined on the basis of the yield curve and spreads provided by FBIL.
- vi) Equity shares are valued at cost or at the closing quotes on a recognized stock exchange, whichever is lower.
- vii) Treasury bills are valued at carrying cost, net of discount amortised over the period to maturity.
- viii) Certificate of Deposits and Commercial Paper are valued at carrying cost.
- ix) Units of Mutual Funds are valued at the lower of cost and net asset value provided by the respective Mutual Funds.
- x) Investments in Security Receipts (SRs) issued by Asset Reconstruction Companies (ARCs) are classified as Non-SLR securities and are valued periodically at lower of redemption value arrived by



reckoning the Net Asset Value (NAV) declared by the ARC based on the recovery ratings received for such SRs and the Net Book Value (NBV) of the transferred asset at the time of transfer.

In case of Investments in Security Receipts (SRs) issued against loans transferred by it is more than 10% of all SRs issued against the transferred asset, then the SRs are valued at lower of value arrived as per above and face value of the SRs reduced by the notional provisioning rate applicable as if the loans had continued on the books of the bank, in accordance with the guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India vide circular no. RBI/DOR/2021-22/86 DOR.STR.REC.51/ 21.04.048/ 2021-22 dated 24.09.2021 (updated as on 05.12.2022).

- xi) Broken period interest on debt instruments is treated as a revenue item. Brokerage, Commission, etc. paid at the time of acquisition, is charged to revenue.
- xii) Non performing investments are identified and classified as per applicable RBI Guidelines and interest on the same is not recognized.

2.5 Profit in respect of investments sold from “HTM” category is included in Profit on sale of investments and a necessary amount is transferred to Investment Fluctuation Reserve by way of appropriation.

2.6 Bank follows the settlement date method of accounting for Government of India and State Government securities in accordance with RBI guidelines.

2.7 Accounting for Repo/Reverse Repo transactions (including transactions under the liquidity adjustment facility (LAF/Standing Deposit Facility with the RBI)

The securities sold and purchased under Repo/Reverse Repo are accounted as Collateralized Borrowing and Lending transactions. However, securities are transferred as in the case of normal outright sale/purchase transactions and such movement of securities is reflected using the Repo/Reverse Repo Accounts and contra entries.

The above entries are reversed on the date of maturity. Costs and revenue are accounted as interest expenditure/ income, as the case may be. Balance in Repo account is classified under Borrowings and balance in Reverse Repo account is classified under Money at Call and Short notice. The accounting and disclosure of LAF/Standing Deposit Facility transactions are accounted for in accordance with the norms stipulated by RBI.

3. Provisioning for Advances and Overdue Interest Reserve :

3.1 The classification of advances into Standard, Sub-Standard, Doubtful Assets and Loss Assets as well as provision on non performing advances has been arrived at in accordance with the guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India from time to time. In addition to this general provision is made on following categories of standard assets as per RBI guidelines as under:

Category	Provision (%)
Direct advances to Agricultural and SME Sector	0.25%
Advances to Commercial Real Estate	1.00%
Commercial Real Estate-Residential House Sector	0.75%
Other Standard Advances	0.40%

- 3.2** Advances against security of Bank's own Fixed Deposits, National Savings Certificates, Life Insurance Corporation Policies, Indira Vikas Patra, Kisan Vikas Patra are not considered as Non-Performing Assets in accordance with the guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India.
- 3.3** In arriving at the provisioning, for determining the value of securities, the value as per the latest valuation reports, wherever available, of the assets mortgaged is considered. In case of stock the value as per last stock statement submitted by the borrowers is taken into consideration and in case of fixed assets, the depreciated value of the assets is generally considered.
- 3.4** Overdue interest in respect of non-performing advances is provided for separately under "Overdue Interest Reserve" and is not recognized in the Profit and Loss Account until received, as per the directives issued by RBI.
- 3.5 Restructured / Rescheduled accounts :**
In case of restructured / rescheduled accounts provision is made for the sacrifice against erosion / diminution in fair value of restructured loans, in accordance with general framework of restructuring of advances issued by RBI. The erosion in fair value of the advances is computed as difference between fair value of the loan before and after restructuring. In respect of accounts restructured pursuant to the impact of COVID-19, provisions have been made as stipulated under the extant RBI guidelines on the subject.
- 3.6** Amounts recovered against debts written off in earlier years are recognized in Profit & Loss account.
- 3.7** In case of financial assets sold to the Assets Reconstruction Company (ARC) / Securitization Company (SC), if the sale is at a price below the net book value (NBV), the shortfall is debited to the profit and loss account. If the sale is for a value higher than the NBV, the excess provision is not reversed but utilized for meeting any shortfall on account of sale of other financial assets to ARC. The sale of financial assets to ARC is recognized in the books of the Bank at lower of either redemption value of the Security Receipts issued by the Trust created by ARC for such sale or the net value of such financial assets. The Security Receipts are classified as Non-SLR Investment in the books of the Bank and accordingly the valuation, classification and other norms prescribed by RBI in respect of Non-SLR Securities are applicable.
- 4. Cash and Cash Equivalents (for the purpose of Cash Flow Statement) :**
Cash and cash equivalents comprises cash on hand, balances with other banks (excluding term deposits), money at call and short notice and highly liquid time deposits that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.
- 5. Cash Flow Statement (AS-3) :**
Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit / (loss) before tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of non-cash nature and deferrals or accruals of past or future cash receipts or payments. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities of the Bank are segregated based on the available information.

**6. Net Profit or Loss for the Period, Prior Period Items and Changes in Accounting Policies (AS-5) :**

6.1 The net Profit or Loss for the period comprises the following components, each of which is disclosed on the face of the Profit and Loss account statement:

- (a) Profit or Loss from ordinary activities
- (b) Extraordinary items

Extraordinary Items

Extraordinary items are disclosed in the Profit and Loss account statement as a part of net Profit or Loss for the period. The nature and the amount of each extraordinary item is separately disclosed in the notes to Profit and Loss account statement in a manner that its impact on current Profit or Loss can be perceived.

Prior Period Items

The nature and amount of prior period items is separately disclosed in the profit and loss account statement in a manner that their impact on the current profit or loss can be perceived.

6.2 Changes in Accounting Estimates :

As a result of the uncertainties inherent in business activities, many financial statement items cannot be measured with precision but can only be estimated. The estimation process involves judgments based on the latest information available. The use of reasonable estimates is an essential part of the preparation of financial statements and does not undermine their reliability. An estimate may have to be revised if changes occur regarding the circumstances on which the estimate was based, or as a result of new, information, more experience or subsequent developments. The effect of change relating to current period is recognized as income or expense of current period. The effect, if any, on future periods is recognized in future periods. The nature and amount of change in an accounting estimate, which has a material effect in the current period, or which is expected to have a material effect in subsequent periods is disclosed.

6.3 Changes in Accounting Policies :

Any change in an accounting policy which has a material effect are disclosed in the Notes to accounts. The impact of, and the adjustments resulting from, such change, if material, have been disclosed in the financial statements of the period in which such change is made, to reflect the effect of such change. Where the effect of such change is not ascertainable, wholly or in part, the fact is appropriately indicated in the notes to accounts. If a change is made in the accounting policies which has no material effect on the financial statements for the current period but which is reasonably expected to have a material effect in later periods, the fact of such change is appropriately disclosed in the period in which the change is adopted.

7. Revenue Recognition (AS-9) :

7.1 Items of Income and Expenditure are accounted for on an accrual basis, except as otherwise stated.

- 7.2 Income on Non-Performing Assets is recognized to the extent realized, as per the guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India.
- 7.3 Interest on Government securities, debentures and other fixed income securities is recognized on accrual basis. Interest on securities which is due and not received for a period of more than 90 days is recognized on realization basis as per Reserve Bank of India guidelines.
- 7.4 Income (other than interest) on investments in "Held to Maturity" (HTM) category acquired at a discount to the face value in case of interest bearing securities is recognized only at the time of sale/redemption
- 7.5 Expenses arising out of claims in respect of employee matters under dispute / negotiation is accounted during the year of final settlement / determination.
- 7.6 Recoveries in NPA accounts including suit-filed accounts, accounts under securitization & arbitration are appropriated first towards principal and thereafter towards recorded interest and other dues.
- 7.7 Commission, exchange and brokerage is recognized on realization, except for guarantee commission which is recognized on a straight-line basis over the period of the guarantee .
- 7.8 Dividend income is accounted on receipts basis.
- 7.9 Income from distribution of insurance products is recognized on the basis of business booked.
- 7.10 Annual Fees on debit cards is recognized as and when due from the customers.

8. **Property, Plant and Equipment (AS-10) :**

- 8.1 The bank follows the revaluation model for determining the carrying amount of Premises. The bank has a Board approved policy for the revaluation of immovable properties. Revaluations are carried out on the basis of valuation reports obtained from two empaneled valuers & lower of two values, as per the report, is considered for the purpose of revaluation.

The increase in Net Book value of the asset due to Revaluation is credited to the Revaluation Reserve account without routing the same through the profit & loss account. Depreciation on the revalued asset is charged to the profit & loss account and an equivalent amount to the extent of amount of depreciation on the revaluation is appropriated from Revaluation reserve to General Reserve.

- 8.2 Premises are stated at revalued amounts less depreciation. Leasehold improvements, Vehicles and Computer Software are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation. Furniture & Fixtures and Computers are stated at their written down values.
- 8.3 Property Plant and Equipment (PPE), are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment if any. Cost includes freight, duties, taxes and incidental expenses related to acquisition and installation of the



asset and are net of GST Input Tax Credit to the extent it is availed by the Bank.

- 8.4** Depreciation is charged on PPE on a straight line method at the rates considered appropriate and based on the estimate of the remaining useful lives of such assets by the management. The rates charged are as given below.
- 8.5** Premises (excluding freehold land) are depreciated on straight line method based on useful life of the asset (Maximum useful life - 60 years). Revalued premises are depreciated on straight line method over the residual/estimated life of the assets as assessed at the time of revaluation, subject to maximum life of 60 years.
- 8.6 Depreciation Rates:**

Nature of Asset	Rate of Depreciation
Strong Room & Defender Safe	5%
Furniture & Fixtures	10%
Furniture & Fixtures (Aluminium Panels / Steel Furniture etc.)	15%
Office Equipment's /Civil Work at Leased Premises	20%
Computers and Computer Software (Intangible Assets)	33.33%
Vehicles	20%

- 8.7** Depreciation on assets, purchased during the year, is provided for the entire year if 180 days or more have elapsed since its purchase, otherwise it is provided at 50% of the normal rate. No depreciation is charged on assets sold during the year.
- 8.8** Fixed Assets at employees residence are depreciated at the rates as prescribed in Para 8.6.
- 8.9** Fixed assets which have been fully depreciated but are still in use, are carried in the books at a notional value of ₹ 1/-.

9. Foreign Currency Transactions (AS-11) :

- 9.1** Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are accounted for at the rates prevailing on the date of the transaction. Monetary foreign currency assets and liabilities are translated at the balance sheet date at rates notified by Foreign Exchange Dealers Association of India (FEDAI). All profits/losses resulting from year-end revaluations are recognized in the profit and loss account.
- 9.2** All outstanding forward and spot exchange contract (excluding pending swaps) are marked to market on a daily basis at exchange rates published by M/s. Refinitiv India Pvt. Ltd. (LSEG Data & Analytics) and at FEDAI notified rates. In case of funding swaps, the accrual in respect of swap difference is undertaken and accounted for on a daily basis.

9.3 All outstanding forward exchange contracts including spot contracts are marked - to - market (MTM) on daily basis at Present Value (PV) by discounting the forward value till spot date and converting the foreign currency amount using the respective spot rate as published by M/s. Refinitiv India Pvt Ltd (LSEG Data & Analytics) on a daily basis and spot rates notified by FEDAI at month end. The MTM gain or loss is accounted for appropriately in the profit and loss account.

9.4 Contingent liabilities on account of foreign exchange contracts, guarantees, acceptances, endorsements and other obligations denominated in foreign currencies are disclosed at closing rates published by M/s. Refinitiv India Pvt Ltd (LSEG Data & Analytics) and FEDAI notified rates at month-end.

9.5 The bank has no branches outside India.

10. Employee Benefits (AS-15) :

10.1 Defined Contribution Scheme

Retirement benefits in the form of provident fund, is a defined contribution scheme. The bank's contribution to the Provident Fund Scheme is recognized as an expense in the Profit and Loss Account on the basis of contribution to the scheme.

10.2 Defined Benefit Scheme-Gratuity

Liability towards gratuity is assessed on the basis of actuarial valuation as at the balance sheet date and is considered as a defined benefit scheme. The valuation is carried out by an independent actuary, as at the balance sheet date, using the projected unit credit method to determine the present value of the defined benefit obligation and the related service costs. Under this method, the determination is based on actuarial calculations, which include assumptions about demographics, early retirement, salary increases and interest rates. Actuarial gain or loss is recognized in the profit / loss account.

The Bank makes an annual contribution to the Employees' Group Gratuity Assurance Scheme, administered by the Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC), and HDFC Standard Life Insurance Company Limited a funded defined benefit plan for qualifying employees for amounts as notified by the said actuary. The scheme provides for lump sum payment to vested employees on resignation, at retirement, death while in employment or on termination of employment based on completed year of service or partly thereof in excess of six months. Vesting occurs on completion of five years of service. Present value of plan assets represents the balance available with the LIC & HDFC as at the end of the period. Defined benefit asset is recognized subject to the consideration of prudence and materiality.

10.3 Short Term Employee benefits are recognized as an expense at the undiscounted amount in the profit and loss account of the year in which the related service is rendered.



10.4 Leave Encashment

Liability towards compensated absences is assessed on the basis of actuarial valuation as at the balance sheet date and is considered as a defined benefit scheme. The valuation is carried out by an independent actuary, as at the balance sheet date, using the projected unit credit method to determine the present value of the defined benefit obligation. The Bank makes contributions to funds administered by trustees and managed by insurance companies for amounts as notified by the said actuary.

11. Borrowing Costs (AS- 16) :

Borrowing costs that are attributable to the acquisition or construction of qualifying assets, as defined in Accounting Standard 16 on Borrowing Costs, are capitalized as part of the cost of the asset upto the date when the asset is ready for its intended use. Other borrowing costs are recognized as an expense in the period in which they are incurred. No borrowing cost has been incurred during the year requiring capitalization.

12. Segment Reporting (AS-17) :

In accordance with the guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India the bank has adopted Segment reporting as under.

Income and expenses in relation to the segments are categorized based on the items that are individually identifiable to the segments. Deposits, interest paid/payable on deposits, Borrowings and interest paid/payable on borrowings are allocated in the ratio of average investments to average advances in the segments Treasury, Corporate/Wholesale banking, retail banking and other banking operations respectively.

Unallocated expenses include general corporate income and expense items which are not allocated and specifically identified to any business segment. Assets and liabilities that cannot be allocated to specifically identifiable segments are grouped under unallocated assets and liabilities.

The Bank operates in the following segments:

12.1 Treasury

The treasury segment primarily includes the investment portfolio, profit/loss on sale of investments, profit/loss on foreign exchange transactions and money market operations. Expenses of this segment consists of interest expenses on funds borrowed from external sources as well as internal sources, relevant administrative expenses and depreciation/ amortization of premium on Held to Maturity category investments.

12.2 Corporate / Wholesale Banking

This segment includes all advances to individuals, trusts, partnership firms, companies and statutory bodies which are not included under "Retail Banking".

12.3 Retail Banking

This includes exposures which fulfill the four criteria of orientation, product, granularity and low value of individual exposures for retail exposures laid down in Master Directions on Basel III. Capital Regulations (modified from time to time) and includes individual housing loans.

12.4 Other banking operations

Includes all other operations not covered under Treasury Operations, Corporate/Wholesale & Retail operations.

12.5 Geographic Segment

Since the Bank does not have any earnings emanating outside India, the Bank is considered to operate in only the domestic segment.

13. Related Party Disclosures (AS-18) :

There are no related parties requiring disclosure under Accounting Standard 18 other than the Key Management Personnel.

14. Operating Leases (AS-19) :

Lease rental obligations for assets taken on operating lease are recognized in the Profit and Loss Account over the lease term. Initial direct costs are charged to the profit and loss account.

15. Earnings per share (AS-20) :

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the year by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year calculated on monthly basis.

16. Income Tax (AS-22) :

16.1 Income Tax expense comprises of current tax and deferred tax.

16.2 Current tax is computed at the amount expected to be paid to the Tax Authorities in accordance with the applicable provisions under the Income Tax Act, 1961.

16.3 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized, subject to consideration of prudence, on timing difference, representing the difference between taxable income and accounting income that originated in one period and is capable of reversal in one or more subsequent periods. Deferred tax assets and Liabilities are measured using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the Balance Sheet date. The impact of changes in the deferred tax assets and liabilities is recognized in the Profit and Loss Account. Deferred tax assets are recognized and re-assessed at each reporting date, based upon the Management's judgement as to whether realization is considered as reasonably certain.

16.4 Deferred tax is recognized, subject to consideration of prudence, in respect of the tax effects of timing differences between accounting income and taxable income for the period in respect of items of income and



expenses that originate in one period and are capable of reversal in one or more subsequent periods. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the enacted or substantially enacted tax rates at the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent there is reasonable certainty that the assets can be realized in future.

17. Discontinuing Operations (AS-24) :

Principles of recognition and measurement as set out in the Accounting standards are considered for the purpose of deciding as to when and how to recognize and measure the changes in assets and liabilities and the revenue, expenses, gains, losses and cash flows relating to a discontinuing operation. There were no discontinuing operations as defined in the standard which need to be separately disclosed.

18. Intangible Assets (AS-26) :

Intangible assets consist of Computer Software acquired/self-created. The same is amortized equally over the period of three years, as per RBI guidelines.

19. Impairment of Assets (AS-28) :

The Bank assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. Impairment loss, if any, is provided in the Profit and Loss Account to the extent the carrying amount of assets exceeds their estimated recoverable amount.

20. Deposits for Services :

Security deposits for Telephone services are written off equally over a period of 20 years.

21. Accounting of Goods and Services Tax:

GST Collected is accounted in GST payable account and GST paid to Vendor which is not allowable to be set off as per GST Law is expensed out.

In case, eligible Input Tax credit remains unutilized, the same is carried forward and set off subsequently. In case of fixed assets, eligible Input Tax Credit of GST paid to the vendor is utilised against the amount of GST collected from the customers and disallowed portion of Input Tax Credit is added back to the value of the asset i.e. the same is capitalised. Income and Expenses on which GST is applicable are recognised for net of GST.

22. Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets (AS-29) :

A provision is recognized when the Bank has a present obligation as a result of a past event and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation in respect of which reliable estimate can be made. Provisions are not discounted to its present value and are determined based on management estimate required to settle the obligation at the balance sheet date, supplemented by experience of similar transactions. These are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current management estimates.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

Where there is a possible or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

Contingent Assets, if any, are not recognized in the financial statements. However contingent assets are assessed continually and if it is virtually certain that an inflow of economic benefits will arise, the asset and related income are recognized in the period in which the change occurs.

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from a past event, the existence of which will be confirmed by occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not within the control of the Bank or any present obligation arising from past event which is not recognized since it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation or a reliable estimate of the amount of such obligation cannot be made.

III. Notes to the Accounts

1) Employee Benefits (AS-15) :

a. Defined contribution Plans viz Provident fund and other similar funds. The amount recognized as expense towards contributions to provident fund is ₹ 8.91 Crore (previous year ₹ 8.68 Crore).

b. Defined Benefit Plans.

Gratuity:-

The following table sets out the status of funded gratuity plan for the year ended 31.03.2025 as required under AS 15:

(₹ in Crore)

	Gratuity (Funded)	
	Current Year	Previous Year
Change in Defined Benefit Obligation		
Opening Defined Benefit Obligation	66.62	64.22
Current service Cost	2.94	2.84
Interest Cost	4.82	4.81
Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	(0.95)	1.58
Benefits Paid	(6.26)	(6.84)
Closing Defined Benefit Obligation	67.17	66.62



Change in the Fair Value of Assets		
Opening in Fair Value of Assets	66.62	64.23
Expected Return on Plan Assets	4.82	4.81
Actuarial Gain / (Loss)	0.36	(0.68)
Contribution by Employer	1.84	5.10
Benefits Paid	(6.26)	(6.84)
Closing Fair Value of Plan Assets	67.38	66.62
Net Asset / (Liability) recognized in the Balance Sheet	0.21	0.00

Expenses for the year	Current Year	Previous Year
Current Service Cost	2.94	2.84
Interest on Defined Benefit Obligation	-	-
Expected Return on Plan Assets	-	-
Net Actuarial (Gain) / Loss	(1.30)	2.26
Total Included in Employment Expenses	1.64	5.11
Actual Return on Plan Assets	5.17	4.13
Category of Assets	Insurer Managed Funds	Insurer Managed Funds

The Assumptions used in accounting for the gratuity are set out below:

	Current Year	Previous Year
Discount Rate	7.00%	7.23%
Attrition Rate	4.00%	7.00%
Mortality	Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14) Urban	Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14) Urban
Salary Escalation Rate	4.00%	4.00%
Retirement Age	58 – 60 years	58 – 60 years
Expected Rate of return on plan assets (*)	7.00%	7.23%

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

*Expected rate of return on plan assets is based on expectation of the average long term rate of return expected to prevail over the estimated term of the obligation. The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotions and other relevant factors.

Assets allocation : Since the investments are held in the form of deposit with LIC/HDFC, these are not volatile and the market value of assets is the cost value of assets and has been accordingly considered for the above disclosures.

2) Segment Reporting-Information about Business and Geographical segments: (AS-17)

Business segments as on 31.03.2025

(₹ in Crore)

Business Segments	Treasury		Corporate/Wholesale Banking		Retail Banking		Other Banking Business		Total	
Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year	Current Year	Previous Year	Current Year	Previous Year	Current Year	Previous Year	Current Year	Previous Year
Revenue	352.39	342.77	305.61	301.46	428.24	408.12	15.60	16.71	1,101.84	1,069.06
Result	84.55	79.57	(27.78)	(43.33)	(8.34)	(26.46)	7.50	8.99	55.93	18.77
Unallocated Expenses									-	-
Operating Profit									55.93	18.77
Income Taxes									19.88	6.99
Extraordinary Profit/Loss									-	8.86
Net Profit									36.05	20.64
Other Information :										
Segment Assets	4,240.25	4,571.12	3,875.63	3,837.68	5,075.68	4,836.91	855.65	1,070.78	14,047.21	14,316.49
Unallocated Assets									210.93	206.32
Total Assets									14,258.14	14,522.81
Segment Liabilities	388.57	206.02	5,810.57	6,104.14	7,608.75	7,693.65	425.26	486.81	14,233.15	14,490.62
Unallocated Liabilities									24.99	32.19
Total Liabilities									14,258.14	14,522.81

Notes :

- a) The Bank reports its operations in the following segments:
- i) **Treasury :** The treasury segment primarily consists of net interest earnings from the Bank's investment portfolio, money market borrowing and lending, gains or losses on investment operations and on account of foreign exchange and derivative contracts.



ii) **Corporate / Wholesale Banking** : This segment includes all advances to individuals, trusts, partnership firms, companies and statutory bodies which are not included under "Retail Banking". Revenue of wholesale banking segment consist of interest earned in respect of advances to customers included in this segment & other income in proportionate to advances under retail & whole banking. Expenses of this segment primarily consist of interest expense on deposits, infrastructure and premises expenses including staff personnel costs and other overhead cost in proportion to advances under wholesale banking & retail banking.

iii) **Retail Banking** : This includes exposures which fulfill the four criteria of orientation, product, granularity and low value of individual exposures for retail exposures laid down in Master Directions on Basel III Capital Regulations (modified from time to time) and include individual housing loans. Revenue of retail banking segment consist of interest earned in respect of advances to customers included in this segment & other income in proportionate to advances under retail & whole banking.

Expenses of this segment primarily consist of interest expense on deposits, infrastructure and premises expenses including staff personnel costs and other overhead cost in proportion to advances under wholesale & retail banking.

iv) **Other banking operations** : Includes all other operations not covered under Treasury, Corporate/ Wholesale & Retail Operations

Revenues of the banking segment consist of locker rent, commission & brokerage income. Expenses of this segment primarily comprise, other direct overheads and allocated expenses.

v) **Unallocated** : All items which are reckoned at an enterprise level are classified under this segment. This includes debt classified as Tier I or Tier II capital and other unallocable assets and liabilities such as deferred tax, tax provision, etc.

b) The business operations are concentrated in India hence information about secondary segment i.e. geographical segment is not given.

c) Segment liabilities exclude Capital and Reserves other than those specifically identifiable with a segment.

d) In determining segment results, the funds transfer price mechanism followed by the Bank has been used.

e) Treasury result is net of transfer from IFR.

3) **Operating lease comprises of leasing of office premises. Disclosures as per AS-19 are as under :**

(₹ in Crore)

Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
Future lease rental payable as at the end of the year :		
- Not later than one year	18.65	17.07
- Later than one year and not later than five years	46.50	35.47
- Later than five years	22.03	24.46
Total minimum lease payments recognized in the profit and loss account for the year	20.81	19.70
Total of future minimum sub-lease payment expected to be received under non-cancellable sub-lease	-	-
Sub-lease payments recognized in the profit and loss account for the year	-	-

4) The major components of Deferred Tax Assets / (Liabilities) are as under (AS-22) :

(₹ in Crore)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
1.	On account of timing difference towards provision	170.14	162.35
2.	On account of timing difference between book and Income Tax depreciation	(5.86)	(4.50)
3.	On account of timing difference other than depreciation & provision	14.14	15.45
4.	Special Reserve u/s 36(i)(viii)	(0.50)	(0.50)
	Net deferred tax Assets / (Liabilities)	177.92	172.80

5) Intangible Assets - details of Computer Software-Other than internally generated. (AS-26)

a) Amortization rates used at 33.33% p.a. on straight line method.

(₹ in Crore)

Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
Opening balance (at cost) as on 01.04.2024	32.51	29.67
Add : Additions during the year	6.84	2.84
Sub Total (A)	39.35	32.51
Less : Amortisation		
Opening Balance	28.60	26.49
Add : Sales/Adjustment during the year	-	-
Add : Amortisation during the year on SLM basis @33.33%	3.59	2.11
Sub Total (B)	32.19	28.60
Net Carrying amount as on 31.03.2025 (A-B)	7.16	3.91

- b) Amount of commitments (net of advance) for the acquisition of computer software ₹ Nil (Previous year ₹ Nil)

6) Property, Plant and Equipment (AS-10)

The Bank had revalued immovable properties on 31.03.2023 based on valuation reports of external independent valuers and closing balance of Revaluation Reserve as on 31.03.2025 is ₹ 238.88 Crore.

7) Investments:

- As per RBI guidelines, the excess of acquisition cost over face value of securities held under the category "Held to Maturity" is amortised over the residual life of securities. The amount amortized during the year is ₹ 7.94 Crore (previous year ₹ 8.33 Crore)
- In terms of RBI guidelines the bank has transferred Government securities kept in "Held to Maturity" category to "Available for Sale" category. The resultant depreciation ₹NIL (Previous year ₹NIL) are charged to the Profit & Loss account.

**8) Contingent Liabilities:**

- i) Claims against the Bank not acknowledged as debts.
- a) The income tax authorities have raised a demand of ₹ 26.06 Crore (Previous year ₹1.22 Crore) for various assessment years which is contested by the Bank in appeal and against which the bank has deposited/paid/adjusted by department ₹ 1.22 Crore (Previous year ₹1.22 Crore).
- The Income Tax Department passed an order under section 143(2) of the Income-tax Act, 1961 for the Assessment Year 2022-23, accepting the returned income. However, in the accompanying computation sheet, the carried forward assessed business losses were inadvertently not considered, resulting in a demand of ₹ 24.03 Crore.
- The Bank has filed a rectification application under section 154 and also preferred an appeal, as the error is apparent from the records. Based on legal opinion obtained and the factual position, the Bank is confident that upon rectification, the carried forward losses will be appropriately accounted for and the demand will be nullified.
- No provision is considered necessary in respect of these demands as, in the Bank's view, duly supported by counsel's opinion and / or judicial pronouncements the demands made are not sustainable.
- b) Maintenance charges in respect of one of the bank's premises ₹ 0.32 Crore (Previous year ₹ 0.32 Crore), which matter is under dispute.
- c) The MCGM has raised demands, retrospectively from 01.04.2010, on account of Property taxes based on capital values in respect of some of the bank's premises. The Bank has objected to the levy and mode of calculation. The issue of chargeability and basis of calculation being under dispute and not finalized the final liability, if any, is not ascertainable and not provided for.
- d) The Service tax department has raised a demand of ₹ 2.41 Crore (Previous Year ₹ 2.41 Crore) for the period 2012-17, which is contested by the bank in appeal and against which the bank has deposited/paid ₹ 0.18 Crore. No provision for the same is considered necessary as in the opinion of the bank, duly supported by counsel's opinion and/or judicial pronouncements the demand made is not sustainable.
- e) The GST department has raised a demand of ₹ 0.82 Crore (Previous Year ₹ 0.50 Crore) for various period from 2022-2024, which is contested by the bank and against which the bank has deposited/paid ₹ Nil. No provision for the same is considered necessary as in the opinion of the bank, duly supported by counsel's opinion and/or judicial pronouncements the demand made is not sustainable.
- ii) On account of outstanding forward exchange contracts, Letters of Credit and guarantee's given on behalf of constituents- As per disclosure in balance sheet.

9) Earnings per Share (EPS) :

Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
Net Profit after taxation	36.05	11.78
Weighted average no of shares	18.93	21.07
EPS (in actual - ₹)	1.90	0.56

10) Net Profit or Loss for the period, prior period items and Changes in Accounting Policies – (AS-5):

Prior Period Items: There are no material prior period items, except as disclosed elsewhere, included in Profit and Loss account required to be disclosed as per Accounting Standard 5 read with the Reserve Bank of India guidelines. Therefore these have been charged/ accounted for/to their respective head of accounts.

Changes in Accounting Policy: : There is no change in the Significant Accounting Policies adopted during the year ended 31.03.2025 as compared to those followed in the previous financial year.

11) Related Party Disclosure –(AS-18)

The bank is a Co-operative society under the Multi-State Co-operative Societies Act, 2002 and there are no related parties requiring disclosure under Accounting Standard 18 i.e. Related Party Disclosures issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India other than the Key Management Personnel i.e. Shri. Vidyanand S. Karkera, Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer (MD & CEO) of the Bank . He being a single party which falls under this category, no further details need to be disclosed.

12) Impairment of Assets (AS-28): No material impairment of Assets has been identified by the Bank and as such no provision is required.

13) No disclosure is required to be made for Accounting for Amalgamation (AS-14) and Consolidation of Financial Statement (AS-21) as the same is not applicable to the bank.

14) Suppliers/Service Providers covered under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 have not furnished the information regarding filing of necessary memorandum with the appropriate authority In view of the same, information relating to cases of delays in payments to Micro, Small and Medium enterprises or of interest payments due to delays in such payments cannot be given.

15) Share Capital includes 1,06,65,511 shares of ₹ 10/- each in respect of persons who have not subscribed to additional shares to make their shareholding minimum of 500 shares as required under Bye-law No. 16(d).

16) As per RBI circular no RBI/2024-25/58/DOR.CAP.REC.No.27/09.18.201/2024-25 dated 02.08.2024, balances in BDDR as on 31.03.2024, representing BDDR provision that have been created by directly appropriating from net profits instead of recognising as an expense in the P&L Account in the previous years (hereafter referred to as 'BDDR2024') shall be identified and quantified. As on 31.03.2024, there is no balance provision pending adjustment out of Appropriation and bank has not created BDDR 2024.

17) In terms of paragraph 77A of the Master Direction on Transfer of Loan Exposure ("MD-TLE") dated 24.09.2021, UCBs need to provide for the valuation differential on the SRs held against the assets transferred by them to ARCs. In this regard, a five-year glide path (till F.Y. 2025-26) was provided vide circular dated 28.06.2022, in respect of such SRs outstanding as on the date of issuance of MD-TLE, i.e. 24.09.2021 ('specified SRs').

On 24.02.2025, Reserve Bank of India has reviewed such norms & decided to extend the above glide-path for UCBs for additional two years till F.Y. 2027-28. In accordance thereof provision of ₹ 24.80 Crore p.a. will be made by the bank in the next two years i.e F.Y. 2026-27 & F.Y. 2027-28.

18) RBI vide its Letter ref CO.DOS.SED.No S7891/12-07-022/2024-2025 dated 07.02.2025 have provided approval to Bank to raise funds by issuance of Long Term Subordinated Bonds (LTSB) Series -II to the tune of ₹ 30.00 Crore with interest @ 8.25% p.a., payable quarterly for a period of 10 years. During the year bank has raised ₹ 4.60 Crore.


19) Provision for Taxes :

The breakup of provision for Taxes appearing in the Profit & Loss Account is as under:

(₹ in Crore)

	Current Year	Previous Year
Current Income Tax	24.91	32.10
Deferred Tax	(5.13)	(25.10)
Tax paid for earlier years	0.10	(0.01)
	19.88	6.99

20) In terms of guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India in Master Direction on Financial Statements - Presentation and Disclosures Circular No: RBI/DOR/2021-22/83DOR.ACC.REC. No.45/21.04.018/2021-22 dated 30.08.2021 the following additional disclosures are made:
1) Regulatory Capital
a) Composition of Regulatory Capital

(₹ in Crore)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
i)	Paid up share capital and reserves(net of deductions, if any)	663.49	641.62
ii)	Other Tier 1 capital	-	-
iii)	Tier 1 capital (i+ii)	663.49	641.62
iv)	Tier 2 capital	356.00	353.43
v)	Total capital (Tier 1 + Tier 2)	1019.49	995.05
vi)	Total Risk Weighted Assets (RWAs)	7210.01	7261.97
vii)	Paid-up share capital and reserves as percentage of RWAs	9.20	8.83
viii)	Tier 1 Ratio (Tier 1 capital as a percentage of RWAs)	9.20	8.83
ix)	Tier 2 Ratio (Tier2capital as a percentage of RWAs)	4.94	4.87
x)	Capital to Risk Weighted Assets Ratio (CRAR) (Total Capital as a percentage of RWAs)	14.14	13.70
xi)	Percentage of shareholding of Government of India	Nil	Nil
xii)	Amount of paid-up Equity capital raised during the year	14.14	8.73
xiii)	Amount of non equity Tier 1 capital raised during the year, of which		
	Perpetual non-Cumulative Preference Shares	Nil	Nil
	Perpetual debt instruments	Nil	Nil
xiv)	Amount of Tier 2 capital raised during the year of which:		
	Perpetual non-Cumulative Preference Shares	Nil	Nil
	Perpetual debt instruments	Nil	Nil
	Long Term (Subordinated) Bonds (LTSBs)	4.60	150.00

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

b) Draw down from Reserves

Disclosures mentioning the amount and the rationale for withdrawal regarding any draw down from reserves:

(₹ in Crore)

Sr. No.	Name of Reserve	Amount Withdrawn during F.Y. 2024-25	Rationale for Withdrawal
1	Dividend Equalisation Fund	3.05	In compliance with RBI circular ref no. RBI/2024-25/57 DOR.CAP.REC.No.30/09.18.201/2024-25 dated 30.07.2024 requiring Urban Co-operative Banks to transfer the balance in the Dividend Equalisation Fund(DEF) to General/Free Reserve.

2) Asset Liability Management

a) Maturity pattern of certain items of assets and liabilities

As on 31.03.2025

(₹ in Crore)

	Day1	2 to 7 days	8 to 14 days	15 to 30 Days	31 Days to 2 months	Over 2 Months and to 3 months	Over 3 Months and upto 6 Months	Over 6 months and upto 1 year	Over 1 year and upto 3 years	Over 3 years and upto 5 years	Over 5 years	Total
Deposits	225.39	286.87	218.33	176.17	269.91	299.26	1,061.32	1,896.24	4,478.79	1,151.45	931.96	10,995.69
Advances	166.14	22.18	66.66	176.78	138.23	285.93	556.36	1,476.14	1,429.03	949.57	2,229.32	7,496.34
Investments	-	82.50	69.03	76.86	127.54	116.69	196.78	811.82	457.97	778.62	1,306.00	4,023.81
Borrowings	-	99.93	-	-	-	-	135.61	10.55	-	-	278.40	524.49
Foreign Currency Assets	-	6.27	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4.27	10.54
Foreign Currency Liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

As on 31.03.2024

(₹ in Crore)

	Day1	2 to 7 days	8 to 14 days	15 to 30 Days	31 Days to 2 months	Over 2 Months and to 3 months	Over 3 Months and upto 6 Months	Over 6 months and upto 1 year	Over 1 year and upto 3 years	Over 3 years and upto 5 years	Over 5 years	Total
Deposits	225.54	321.69	268.13	226.24	285.53	343.41	1,117.50	2,077.96	4,567.80	1,099.83	1,049.34	11,582.45
Advances	487.89	9.72	57.23	147.72	68.19	204.56	708.46	1,400.14	1,380.52	878.16	1,901.77	7,244.36
Investments	-	256.30	43.31	25.09	146.16	36.40	578.53	805.08	1,001.73	626.60	1,475.28	4,994.48
Borrowings	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	64.34	40.19	-	273.80	378.33
Foreign Currency Assets	-	7.20	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4.17	11.37
Foreign Currency Liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-



3) Investments

a) Composition of Investment Portfolio as at 31st March, 2025

(₹ in Crore)

	Investments in India							Investments outside India				Total Investments
	Government Securities	Other Approved Securities	Shares	Debentures and Bonds	Subsidiaries and/or joint ventures	Others	Total Investments In India	Government Securities (including local authorities)	Subsidiaries and/or joint ventures	Others	Total Investments outside India	
Held to Maturity												
Gross	2583.58	-	0.25	-	-	-	2583.83	-	-	-	-	2583.83
Less: Provision for non-Performing investments(NPI)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net	2583.58	-	0.25	-	-	-	2583.83	-	-	-	-	2583.83
Available for Sale												
Gross	-	-	-	-	-	601.31	601.31	-	-	-	-	601.31
Less: Provision for depreciation and NPI*	-	-	-	-	-	526.89	526.89	-	-	-	-	526.89
Net	-	-	-	-	-	74.42	74.42	-	-	-	-	74.42
Held for Trading												
Gross	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Less: Provision for depreciation and NPI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Investments	2583.58	-	0.25	-	-	601.31	3185.14	-	-	-	-	3185.14
Less: Provision for non-Performing investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Less: Provision for depreciation and NPI	-	-	-	-	-	*526.89	526.89	-	-	-	-	526.89
Net	2583.58	-	0.25	-	-	74.42	2658.25	-	-	-	-	2658.25

*Includes provision of ₹ 392.27 Crore included under “ Bad and Doubtful Debts Reserves for Security Receipts” grouped under Reserves

Composition of Investment Portfolio as at 31st March, 2024

(₹ in Crore)

	Investments in India							Investments outside India				Total Investments
	Government Securities	Other Approved Securities	Shares	Debentures and Bonds	Subsidiaries and/or joint ventures	Others	Total Investments In India	Government Securities (including local authorities)	Subsidiaries and/or joint ventures	Others	Total Investments outside India	
Held to Maturity												
Gross	2694.96	-	0.25	-	-	-	2695.21	-	-	-	-	2695.21
Less: Provision for non-Performing investments(NPI)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net	2694.96	-	0.25	-	-	-	2695.21	-	-	-	-	2695.21
Available for Sale												
Gross	-	-	-	-	-	634.10	634.10	-	-	-	-	634.10
Less: Provision for depreciation and NPI*	-	-	-	-	-	442.23	442.23	-	-	-	-	442.23
Net	-	-	-	-	-	191.87	191.87	-	-	-	-	191.87
Held for Trading												
Gross	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Less: Provision for depreciation and NPI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Investments	2694.96		0.25	-	-	634.10	3329.31	-	-	-	-	3329.31
Less: Provision for non-Performing investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Less: Provision for depreciation and NPI	-	-	-	-	-	*442.23	442.23	-	-	-	-	442.23
Net	2694.96	-	0.25	-	-	191.87	2887.08	-	-	-	-	2887.08

*Includes provision of ₹ 371.97 Crore included under “Bad and Doubtful Debts Reserves for Security Receipts” grouped under Reserves



b) Movement of Provisions for Depreciation and Investment Fluctuation Reserve

(₹ in Crore)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
i)	Movement of provisions held towards depreciation on investments		
a)	Opening balance	-	-
b)	Add : Provisions made during the year	0.03	0.08
c)	Less: Write off / write back of excess provisions during the year	0.03	0.08
d)	Closing balance	-	-
ii)	Movement of Investment Fluctuation Reserve		
a)	Opening balance	40.51	40.51
b)	Add : Amount transferred during the year	5.00	-
c)	Less : Drawdown	-	-
d)	Closing balance	45.51	40.51
iii)	Closing balance in IFR as a percentage of closing balance of Investments in AFS and HFT/Current category	7.57%	6.39%

c) Sales and transfers to /from HTM category

The value of sales and transfers of securities from HTM category is ₹ 278.98 Crore.

d) Non-SLR investment portfolio

i) Non-performing Non-SLR investments

(₹ in Crore)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
a)	Opening balance	-	-
b)	Additions during the year since 1 st April	-	-
c)	Reductions during the above period	-	-
d)	Closing balance	-	-
e)	Total provisions held	-	-

ii) Issuer composition of non-SLR investments

(₹ in Crore)

Sr. No.	Issuer	Amount		Extent of Private Placement		Extent of 'Below Investment Grade' Securities		Extent of 'Unrated' Securities		Extent of 'Unlisted' Securities	
(1)	(2)	(3)		(4)		(5)		(6)		(7)	
		Current Year	Previous Year	Current Year	Previous Year	Current Year	Previous Year	Current Year	Previous Year	Current Year	Previous Year
a)	PSUs										
b)	FIs										
c)	Banks										
d)	Private Corporates										
e)	Subsidiaries / Joint Ventures										
f)	Others	601.31	634.10							601.31	634.10
g)	Provision held towards depreciation	*(526.89)	(442.23)							*(526.89)	(442.23)
	Total	74.42	191.87							74.42	191.87

*Includes provision of ₹ 392.27 crore included under "Bad and Doubtful Debts Reserves for Security Receipts" grouped under Reserves

e) Repo transactions

(₹ in Crore)

	Minimum outstanding during the year		Maximum outstanding during the year		Daily average outstanding during the year		Outstanding as on 31.03.2025	
	FV	MV	FV	MV	FV	MV	FV	MV
i) Securities sold under repo								
a) Government securities	4.73	4.89	47.42	48.98	24.20	25.04	24.30	25.21
b) Corporate debt securities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
c) Any other securities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ii) Securities purchased under reverse repo								
a) Government securities	30.61	29.16	289.88	277.21	124.67	120.33	0.00	0.00
b) Corporate debt securities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
c) Any other securities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

(₹ in Crore)

	Minimum outstanding during the year		Maximum outstanding during the year		Daily average outstanding during the year		Outstanding as on 31.03.2024	
	FV	MV	FV	MV	FV	MV	FV	MV
i) Securities sold under repo								
a) Government securities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
b) Corporate debt securities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
c) Any other securities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ii) Securities purchased under reverse repo								
a) Government securities	95.72	97.84	377.92	353.61	143.59	137.08	0.00	0.00
b) Corporate debt securities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
c) Any other securities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00



4) Asset Quality

a) Classification of advances and provisions held 31st March, 2025

(₹ in Crore)

	Standard	Non-Performing				Total
	Total Standard Advances	Sub- standard	Doubtful	Loss	Total Non- Performing Advances	
Gross Standard Advances and NPAs						
Opening Balance	6683.03	78.12	456.20	27.01	561.33	7244.36
Add : Additions during the year					68.73	
Less: Reductions during the year*					140.41	
Closing balance	7006.69	69.31	392.58	27.76	489.65	7496.34
*Reductions in Gross NPAs due to:						
i) Upgradation					71.04	
ii) Recoveries (excluding recoveries from upgraded accounts)					69.24	
iii) Technical/Prudential Write-offs					-	
iv) Write-offs other than those under (iii)above					0.13	
Provisions (excluding Floating Provisions)						
Opening balance of provisions held	28.75	7.81	267.11	27.01	301.93	330.68
Add : Fresh provisions made during the year					21.00	
Less: Excess provision reversed/Write-off loans					0.13	
Closing balance of provisions held	29.75	6.93	288.11	27.76	322.80	352.55
Net NPAs						
Opening Balance					259.40	259.40
Add : Fresh additions during the year					47.73	
Less: Reductions during the year					140.28	
Closing Balance					166.85	166.85
Floating Provisions						
Opening Balance						-
Add : Additional provisions made during the year						-
Less: Amount drawn down during the year						-
Closing Balance						-
Technical write-offs and the recoveries made thereon						
Opening Balance of Technical/Prudential written –off accounts						27.65
Add : Technical/Prudential write-offs during the year						-
Less : Recoveries made from previously technical/ prudential written off accounts during the year						0.01
Closing Balance						27.64

Classification of advances and provisions held 31st March, 2024

(₹ in Crore)

	Standard	Non-Performing				Total
	Total Standard Advances	Sub-standard	Doubtful	Loss	Total Non-Performing Advances	
Gross Standard Advances and NPAs						
Opening Balance	6380.89	149.09	454.18	30.62	633.89	7014.78
Add : Additions during the year					97.03	
Less: Reductions during the year*					169.59	
Closing balance	6683.03	78.12	456.20	27.01	561.33	7244.36
*Reductions in Gross NPAs due to:						
i) Upgradation					102.54	
ii) Recoveries (excluding recoveries from upgraded accounts)					65.84	
iii) Technical/Prudential Write-offs					-	
iv) Write-offs other than those under (iii) above					1.21	
Provisions (excluding Floating Provisions)						
Opening balance of provisions held	28.75	14.91	249.17	30.62	294.70	323.45
Add : Fresh provisions made during the year					17.30	
Less: Excess provision reversed/Write-off loans					10.07	
Closing balance of provisions held	28.75	7.81	267.11	27.01	301.93	330.68
Net NPAs						
Opening Balance					339.19	339.19
Add : Fresh additions during the year					79.73	
Less: Reductions during the year					159.52	
Closing Balance					259.40	259.40
Floating Provisions						
Opening Balance						-
Add : Additional provisions made during the year						-
Less: Amount drawn down during the year						-
Closing Balance						-
Technical write-offs and the recoveries made thereon						
Opening Balance of Technical/Prudential written –off accounts						27.68
Add : Technical/Prudential write-offs during the year						-
Less : Recoveries made from previously technical/prudential written off accounts during the year						0.03
Closing Balance						27.65



NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

Ratios (in per cent)	Current Year	Previous Year
Gross NPA to Gross Advances	6.53	7.75
Net NPA to Net Advances	2.33	3.74
Provision coverage ratio	65.92	53.79

b) Sector-wise Advances and Gross NPAs

(₹ in Crore)

Sr. No.	Sector*	Current Year			Previous Year		
		Outstanding Total Advances	Gross NPAs	Percentage of Gross NPAs to Total Advances in That sector	Outstanding Total Advances	Gross NPAs	Percentage of Gross NPAs to Total Advances in That sector
i)	Priority Sector						
a)	Agriculture and allied activities	127.68	23.14	18.12	140.50	26.73	19.02
b)	Advances to industries sector eligible as priority sector lending	2,053.24	159.33	7.76	2,225.47	146.21	6.57
c)	Services	2,524.61	139.26	5.52	2,079.17	152.69	7.34
d)	Personal loans	4.02	0.21	5.22	3.66	0.16	4.37
	Sub-total (i)	4,709.55	321.94	6.84	4,448.80	325.79	7.32
ii)	Non-priority Sector						
a)	Agriculture and allied activities	2.34	-	-	2.40	-	-
b)	Industry	1,837.48	45.45	2.47	1,479.28	65.94	4.46
c)	Services	942.99	122.20	12.96	1,310.00	169.44	12.93
d)	Personal loans	3.98	0.06	1.51	3.88	0.16	4.12
	Sub-total (ii)	2,786.79	167.71	6.02	2,795.56	235.54	8.43
	Total (i+ii)	7,496.34	489.65	6.53	7,244.36	561.33	7.75

Details of Sub-Sectors where the outstanding advances exceeds 10 percent of the outstanding total advances of that Industry

(₹ in Crore)

Industry / Sector	Current Year			Previous Year		
	Outstanding Total Advances	Gross NPAs	Percentage of Gross NPAs to Total Advances in that Sector	Outstanding Total Advances	Gross NPAs	Percentage of Gross NPAs to Total Advances in That sector
Hotel / Hospitality / Resorts	841.70	41.15	4.89	797.99	67.68	8.48
House-Purchase N Construction	1372.62	68.06	4.96	1461.58	80.09	5.48

c) Particulars of resolution plan and restructuring

Details of accounts subjected to restructuring

(₹ in Crore)

		Agriculture and allied activities		Corporates (excluding MSME)		Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME)		Retail (excluding agriculture and MSME)		Total	
		Current Year	Previous Year	Current Year	Previous Year	Current Year	Previous Year	Current Year	Previous Year	Current Year	Previous Year
Standard	Number of borrowers	-	-	3	4	30	32	2	2	35	38
	Gross Amount (₹ Crore)	-	-	32.75	41.84	256.01	278.72	0.02	0.04	288.78	320.60
	Provision held (₹ Crore)	-	-	3.42	3.42	19.38	19.11	-	-	22.80	22.53
Sub-Standard	Number of borrowers	-	-	-	-	2	-	-	-	2	-
	Gross Amount (₹ Crore)	-	-	-	-	3.76	-	-	-	3.76	-
	Provision held (₹ Crore)	-	-	-	-	0.27	-	-	-	0.27	-
Doubtful	Number of borrowers	-	-	-	-	5	6	-	-	5	6
	Gross Amount (₹ Crore)	-	-	-	-	43.60	40.80	-	-	43.60	40.80
	Provision held (₹ Crore)	-	-	-	-	2.59	3.54	-	-	2.59	3.54
Total	Number of borrowers	-	-	3	4	37	38	2	2	42	44
	Gross Amount (₹ Crore)	-	-	32.75	41.84	303.37	319.52	0.02	0.04	336.14	361.40
	Provision held (₹ Crore)	-	-	3.42	3.42	22.24	22.65	-	-	25.66	26.07

d) Disclosure of transfer of loan exposures
i) Details of financial assets sold during the year to SC / RC for Asset Reconstruction:

(₹ in Crore)

Sr. No.	Particulars	To ARC		To permitted transferees		To other transferees (please specify)	
		Current Year	Previous Year	Current Year	Previous Year	Current Year	Previous Year
1.	No. of Accounts	-	-	-	-	-	-
2.	Aggregate principal outstanding of loans transferred	-	-	-	-	-	-
3.	Weighted average residual tenor of the loans transferred	-	-	-	-	-	-
4.	Net book value of loans transferred (at the time of transfer)	-	-	-	-	-	-
5.	Aggregate consideration	-	-	-	-	-	-
6.	Additional consideration realized in respect of accounts transferred in earlier years	-	-	-	-	-	-
7.	Aggregate gain / (loss) over net book value	-	-	-	-	-	-



ii) During the year bank has not acquired any stressed loans from banks/financial institutions & ARC's.

iii) **SR's held across the various categories of Recovery ratings assigned by the credit rating agencies:**

(₹ in Crore)

Sr. No.	Categories of Recovery Ratings assigned to SR's	Current Year	Previous Year
1.	R Two (R2)	-	-
2.	Double R One (RR1)	102.81	483.63
3.	Double R Two (RR2)	367.92	19.89
4.	Double R Three (RR3)	-	130.58
5.	Double R Four (RR4)	130.58	-

iv) **Investment in Security Receipts**

(₹ in Crore)

Particulars	SRs issued within past 5 years		SRs issued more than 5 years ago but within past 8 years		SRs issued more than 8 years ago	
	2024-25	2023-24	2024-25	2023-24	2024-25	2023-24
a) Book value of SRs where NPAs sold by the bank are the underlying	318.40	634.10	282.91	-	-	-
Provision held against (a)	278.51	442.23	248.38	-	-	-
b) Book Value of SRs where NPAs sold by other banks / financial institutions / non-banking financial companies are the underlying	-	-	-	-	-	-
Provision held against (b)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total (a)+(b)	318.40	634.10	282.91	-	-	-

e) **Fraud Accounts**

Banks shall (make disclose) details on the number and amount of frauds as well as the provisioning thereon as per template given below.

(₹ in Crore)

	Current Year	Previous Year
Number of frauds reported	63	62
Amount involved in fraud (₹ Crore)	31.87	31.59
Amount involved in Non fund based fraud (₹ Crore)	-	-
Amount of provision made for such frauds (₹ Crore)*	28.57	28.75
Amount of Unamortised provision debited from 'other reserves' as at the end of the year (₹ Crore)	-	-
Amount outstanding as at the end of the year	27.18	27.35

Note -* Including Bad & Doubtful Debts Reserve for fraud accounts marked as NPA.

f) Disclosure under Resolution Framework for COVID-19-related Stress

- i) Details of resolution plan implemented under the Resolution Framework for COVID-19 related stress as per RBI circular DOR.No.BP.BC/3/21.04.048/2020-21 dated 06.08.2020 are given below:

For the half year ended on 30th September, 2024
(₹ in Crore)

Type of borrower	Exposure to accounts classified as Standard consequent to implementation of resolution plan-Position as at the end of the previous half-year(A)	Of(A), Aggregate debt that slipped into NPA during the half-year	Of(A) Amount written off during the half-year	Of(A) amount paid by the borrowers during the half-year	Exposure to accounts classified as Standard consequent to implementation of resolution plan-Position as at the end of this half-year
Personal Loans	-	-	-	-	-
Corporate persons*	-	-	-	-	-
Of which MSMEs	2.97	0.00	0.00	2.97	-
Others	-	-	-	-	-
Total	2.97	0.00	0.00	2.97	-

For the half year ended on 31st March, 2025
(₹ in Crore)

Type of borrower	Exposure to accounts classified as Standard consequent to implementation of resolution plan-Position as at the end of the previous half-year(A)	Of(A), Aggregate debt that slipped into NPA during the half-year	Of(A) Amount written off during the half-year	Of(A) amount paid by the borrowers during the half-year	Exposure to accounts classified as Standard consequent to implementation of resolution plan-Position as at the end of this half-year
Personal Loans	-	-	-	-	-
Corporate persons*	-	-	-	-	-
Of which MSMEs	-	-	-	-	-
Others	-	-	-	-	-
Total	-	-	-	-	-

*As defined in section 3(7) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016

Amount and number of borrowers accounts in respect of which application for restructuring are under process, but the restructuring packages have not been implemented/approved are ₹Nil and No borrower accounts respectively as on 31.03.2025. (Previous Year : ₹NIL respectively.)

- ii) Details of resolution plan implemented under the Resolution Framework for Resolution of COVID-19 related stress of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) as per RBI circular DOR.STR.REC.12/21.04.048/2021-22 dated 05.05.2021 and circular DOR.No.BP.BC/4/21.04.048/2020-21 dated 06.08.2020 (collectively as MSME restructuring circulars) are given below:

No of Accounts Restructured	Amount (₹ in Crore)
10	12.66
(12)	(14.41)

*Provision required as per RBI guidelines as on 31.03.2025 is ₹ 2.37 Crore (Previous Year: ₹ 2.40 Crore) is held by bank.

Previous year figure is mentioned in brackets ()



5) Exposures:

a) Exposure to Real Estate sector

(₹ in Crore)

Category	Current Year	Previous Year
i) Direct exposure		
a) Residential Mortgages - Lending fully secured by mortgages on residential property that is or will be occupied by the borrower or that is rented. Exposure would also include non-fund based (NFB) limits; Of which Individual housing loans eligible for inclusion in priority sector advances	1615.72 652.02	1612.54 618.48
b) Commercial Real Estate - Lending secured by mortgages on commercial real estate (office buildings, retail space, multipurpose commercial premises, multifamily residential buildings, multi tenanted commercial premises, industrial or warehouse space, hotels, land acquisition, development and construction, etc.). Exposure would also include non-fund based (NFB) limits;	109.76	109.91
c) Investments in Mortgage-Backed Securities (MBS) and other securitized exposures -		
i) Residential	Nil	Nil
ii) Commercial Real Estate	Nil	Nil
ii) Indirect Exposure Fund based and non-fund-based exposures on National Housing Bank and Housing Finance Companies.	Nil	Nil
Total Exposure to Real Estate Sector	1725.47	1722.45

b) Exposure to Capital Market: Nil (Previous Year: Nil)

c) Risk Category-wise country exposure

(₹ in Crore)

Risk Category	Exposure (Net) as at 31.03.2025	Provision held as at 31.03.2025	Exposure (Net) as at 31.03.2024	Provision held as at 31.03.2024
Insignificant	9.67	Not Applicable	12.32	Not Applicable
Low	25.37		18.66	
Moderately Low	1.51		0.84	
Moderate	1.78		0.74	
Moderately High	5.71		8.39	
High	20.27		9.31	
Very High	11.16		10.02	
Total	75.47		60.28	

d) Unsecured advances

(₹ in Crore)

Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
Total unsecured advances of the bank	14.96	15.50
Out of the above, amount of advances for which intangible securities such as charge over the rights, licenses, authority, etc. have been taken	NIL	NIL
Estimated value of such intangible securities	NIL	NIL

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

e) Factoring Exposure

There is no factoring exposure of the Bank as on 31.03.2025.

f) Unhedged foreign currency exposure

There is no unhedged foreign currency exposure as on 31.03.2025.

- g) RBI has mandated Urban Co-operative Banks vide circular no. DoR. CRE.REC. 71/07.10.002/2023-24 dated 16.01.2024 and vide updated circular no.RBI/2024-25/118DOR.CRE.REC.62/07.10.002/ 2024-25 dated 24.02.2025 to have at least 50% of the aggregate loans and advances (as per Para 3 of the above updated circular) comprising loans of not more than ₹25 Lakh or 0.4% of their Tier I capital, whichever is higher, subject to maximum of ₹3.00 Crore Per borrower/party in a phased manner upto 31.03.2026. Such portfolio is at 42.91% of the aggregate loans and advances of the Bank.

6) Concentration of deposits, advances, exposures and NPAs

a) Concentration of deposits

(₹ in Crore)

Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
Total deposits of the twenty largest depositors	377.17	531.25
Percentage of deposits of twenty largest depositors to total deposits of the bank	3.43	4.59

b) Concentration of advances

(₹ in Crore)

Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
Total advances to the twenty largest borrowers	1571.04	1503.77
Percentage of advances to twenty largest borrowers to total advances of the bank	20.96	20.76

c) Concentration of exposures**

(₹ in Crore)

Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
Total exposure to the twenty largest borrowers / customers	1967.68	1936.29
Percentage of exposures to the twenty largest borrowers / customers to the total exposure of the bank on borrowers / customers	24.30	24.58

**Exposures are computed as per applicable RBI regulation.

d) Concentration of NPAs

(₹ in Crore)

Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
Total Exposure to the top twenty NPA accounts	242.48	251.60
Percentage of exposures to the twenty largest NPA exposure to total Gross NPAs.	49.52	44.82



7) Derivatives

Bank has not entered into any transactions in foreign exchange agreement or interest rate swaps in the current and previous year.

8) Transfers to Depositor Education and Awareness Fund (DEA Fund)

(₹ in Crore)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
i)	Opening balance of amounts transferred to DEA Fund	36.59	32.81
ii)	Add: Amounts transferred to DEA Fund during the year	3.68	5.42
iii)	Less: Amounts reimbursed by DEA Fund towards claims	(0.55)	(1.64)
iv)	Closing balance of amounts transferred to DEA Fund	39.72	36.59

9) Disclosure of complaints

a) Summary information on complaints received by the bank from customers and from the Offices of Ombudsman (OBOs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
	Complaints received by the bank from its customers		
1.	Number of complaints pending at beginning of the year	5	10
2.	Number of complaints received during the year	468	260
3.	Number of complaints disposed during the year	464	265
3.1	Of which, number of complaints rejected by the bank	-	-
4.	Number of complaints pending at the end of the year	9	5
	Maintainable complaints received by the bank from Office of Ombudsman		
5.	Number of maintainable complaints received by the bank from Office of Ombudsman	37	45
5.1	Of 5, number of complaints resolved in favour of the bank by Office of Ombudsman	35	43
5.2	Of 5, number of complaints resolved through conciliation / mediation / advisories issued by Office of Ombudsman	2	2
5.3	Of 5, number of complaints resolved after passing of Awards by Office of Ombudsman against the bank	-	-
6.	Number of Awards unimplemented within the stipulated time (other than those appealed)	-	-

Note: Maintainable complaints refer to complaints on the grounds specifically mentioned in Integrated ombudsman Scheme, 2021 (Previously Banking Ombudsman Scheme, 2006) and covered within the ambit of the Scheme.

b) Top five grounds of complaints received by the bank from customers

Grounds of complaints, (i.e. complaints relating to)	Number of complaints pending at the beginning of the year	Number of complaints received during the year	% increase / decrease in the number of complaints received over the previous year	Number of complaints pending at the end of the year	Of 5, number of complaints pending beyond 30 days
1	2	3	4	5	6
2024-25					
Internet/Mobile/Electronic	2	152	88	3	-
ATM/Debit Card	-	35	106	-	-
Loans & Advances	1	55	28	3	-
Others	-	152	181	2	-
Account opening facilities	2	44	-	-	-
Other Grounds (Levy of charges, Staff behaviour, Cheques, Bank Guarantee, Adherence to working hours)	-	30	43	1	-
Total	5	468		9	-
2023-24					
Internet/Mobile/Electronic	7	81	-58	2	-
ATM/Debit Cards	1	17	-77	-	-
Loans and Advances	-	43	-39	1	-
Others	-	54	15	-	-
Account opening facilities	1	44	-	2	-
Other Grounds (Levy of charges, Staff behaviour, Cheques, Bank Guarantee, Adherence to working hours)	1	21	-58	-	-
Total	10	260		5	-

10) Disclosure of penalties imposed by Reserve Bank Of India :

During the financial year the Reserve Bank of India has levied a penalty of ₹ 0.15 Crore for non-compliance with Income Recognition Asset Classification norms for the F.Y. 2021-22. (P.Y. NIL).

11) Details of Divergence in asset classification and provisioning assessed by Reserve Bank of India
(₹ in Crore)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Amount
1.	Gross NPAs as on 31.03.2024 as reported by the bank	561.33
2.	Gross NPAs as on 31.03.2024 as assessed by Reserve Bank of India	561.33
3.	Divergence in Gross NPAs (2-1)	-
4.	Net NPAs as on 31.03.2024 as reported by the bank	259.40
5.	Net NPAs as on 31.03.2024 as assessed by Reserve Bank of India	259.40
6.	Divergence in Net NPAs (5-4)	-
7.	Provisions for NPAs as on 31.03.2024 as reported by the bank	301.93
8.	Provisions for NPAs as on 31.03.2024 as assessed by Reserve Bank of India	301.93
9.	Divergence in provisioning (8-7)	-
10.	Report Profit before Provisions and Contingencies for the year ended 31.03.2024	140.68
11.	Reported Net Profit after Tax (PAT) for the year ended 31.03.2024	11.78
12.	Adjusted (notional) Net Profit after Tax (PAT) for the year ended 31.03.2024 after considering the divergence in provisioning	11.78



- 12) No item of income or expenses included under the head Miscellaneous Income or Other Expenditure exceeds 1% of total income. No item included under the head other liabilities or other assets exceeds 1% of total assets hence particulars of any such item is not required to be given.

13) Other Disclosures

a) Business Ratios

Sr. No.	Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
i)	Interest Income as a percentage to Working Funds	7.21 %	7.14 %
ii)	Non-interest income as a percentage to Working Funds	0.61 %	0.55 %
iii)	Cost of Deposits	5.59 %	5.40 %
iv)	Net Interest Margin	2.89 %	2.90 %
v)	Operating Profit as a percentage to Working Funds	1.16 %	1.02 %
vi)	Return on Assets	0.26 %	0.09 %
vii)	Business (deposits plus advances) per employee (in ₹ Crore)	12.86	13.78
viii)	Profit per employee (in ₹ Crore)	0.03	0.01

b) Payment of DICGC Insurance Premium

(₹ in Crore)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
i)	Payment of DICGC Insurance Premium	16.33	15.99
ii)	Arrears in payment of DICGC Premium	NIL	NIL

c) Disclosure of facilities granted to directors and their relatives

(₹ in Crore)

Sr. No.	Particulars	As on 31.03.2024	Addition to Loans & Advances after Election	Amount of Loans & Advances recovered	As on 31.03.2025
a)	Directors	0.25	0.00	0.03	0.22
b)	Relatives of Directors	3.76	0.00	2.12	1.64
	Total	4.01	0.00	2.15	1.86

Note: New Directors appointed w.e.f 05.10.2023.

d) Provisions and Contingencies

(₹ in Crore)

Provision debited to Profit and Loss Account		Current Year	Previous Year
i)	Provisions for NPI	NIL	NIL
ii)	Provision towards NPA	21.00	17.30
iii)	Provision made towards Income Tax (Current Tax & Deferred Tax)	19.88	6.99
iv)	Other Provisions and Contingencies (with details)		
a)	Dividend Equalisation fund	-	0.10
b)	Provision for Investment in Security Receipts	20.30	96.38
c)	Contingent Provision against depreciation in Investment / SR	64.36	6.96
d)	Provision for Standard Assets	1.00	NIL
e)	Provision for Contingencies	0.30	1.17

e) Bancassurance Business

Details of Commission / brokerage earned by the Bank from Insurance business are as follows:

(₹ in Crore)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
a)	For selling Life Insurance Policies	2.68	2.12
b)	For selling Non-Life Insurance Policies	0.82	0.50
c)	For selling Mutual Fund Products	NIL	NIL
d)	Others (Specify)	0.01	0.05

f) Marketing & Distribution

(₹ in Crore)

Particulars	Current Year	Previous Year
Income from Fees and Remuneration Received from Marketing and Distribution function	0.00	0.00

14) Market risk in trading book
a. Qualitative Disclosures:

Market Risk is the risk that the value of investment may undergo change over a given time period, simply because of economic changes or other events that impact the financial markets. In other words, Market Risk is calculated for both, adverse movement in the price of an individual security owing to factors related to the individual issuer as well as interest rate risk in the portfolio.

Methodology: The bank follows the Standardised Duration Approach for calculation of Market Risk. The bank manages the Market Risk in the books on an ongoing basis and ensures that the capital requirement for Market Risk is being maintained on a continuous basis i.e. at the closure of each business day.

The capital charge is applied to the market value of securities in the Banks trading book. Market value is determined as per the external RBI guidelines on valuation investments.

Minimum Capital Requirement is worked out separately for 'General Market Risk' - for interest rate risk in the portfolio.

Scope: The portfolios covered under the said approach include,

- Securities included under the Available for Sale (AFS) category.
- Open Foreign Exchange Position Limits.

Infrastructure / MIS & Reporting : The Investment Policy as approved by the Board of Directors provides detailed guidelines for all operational procedure, settlements, valuations and risk controls pertaining to the investments.

A separate mid-office is also in place which acts as an intermediary, monitoring compliance of regulatory guidelines and of the Banks Investment Policy and undertakes reporting to higher management.

Parameters for Risk Measurement: Risk Management and reporting is based on parameters such as Modified duration, Net Open Position Limits, Gap limits, Value-at-Risk (VaR).

**b. Quantitative Disclosure:**

(₹ in Crore)

Capital requirement for :	Current Year	Previous Year
Interest rate risk	-	-
Equity position risk	-	-
Foreign exchange risk	1.68	1.49

- 15) Previous year's figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary to conform to those of the current year.

For BHARAT CO-OPERATIVE BANK (MUMBAI) LIMITED

Sd/-
(SURYAKANT J. SUVARNA)
Chairman

Sd/-
(SOMNATH B. AMIN)
Vice-Chairman

Sd/-
(VIDYANAND S. KARKERA)
Managing Director & CEO

Directors

Shri Bhaskar M. Salian
Shri Ashok M. Kotian
Shri Niranjan L. Poojari
Shri Ganesh D. Poojary
Shri Suresh B. Suvarna
Shri Anbalagan C. Harijan

Shri Gangadhar J. Poojary
Shri Mohandas G. Poojary
Shri Santosh K. Poojari
Shri Harish V. Poojary
Smt Asha R. Bangera
Shri Gouresh R. Kotian

Shri Chandrashekhar S. Poojari
Shri Naresh K. Poojari
Shri Dayanand R. Poojary
Shri Narayan L. Suvarna
Smt Jayalaxmi P. Salian
Smt Jayshree M. Hejmadi

Place : Mumbai

Dated : 14th May, 2025